

No. 20-0558

In the
Supreme Court
of
Texas

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT
SITTING IN FORT WORTH, TEXAS, NO. 02-18-00106-CV

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES
In Support of Appellant and Reversal

MICHAEL E. LOVINS (TEX. BAR NO. 24032555)
LOVINS TROSCLAIR, PLLC
1301 S. Capital Of Texas Highway, Building A, Suite 136
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: (512) 535-1649
michael@lovinslaw.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Energy Policy Advocates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE PROPOSED <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL	1
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL	5
INTRODUCTION	5
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	15
I. PUBLIC RECORDS AFFIRM THE INTEREST OF TEXAS IN THIS CASE.....	15
a) “ <i>Our Joint Project</i> ”: Outside Groups Have Instigated and Funded a Multi-Front Campaign of State Law Tort and “ <i>Consumer</i> ” Suits to Obtain Policy Goals. Texas is not Powerless to Use its Own State Laws to Protect its Industry	17
b) This Suit and Others Like it Represent an Attempt to Extract Billions of Dollars in Settlements From a Texas Industry Through Improper Means.....	33
II. DISCLOSURES WHICH UNDERMINE JUDICIAL ASSERTIONS IN RELATED LITIGATION IN FEDERAL COURT IN NEW YORK AFFIRM THE IMPORTANCE OF EXAMINING THIS CAMPAIGN	44
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AEP v. Connecticut</i> 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	50
<i>American Electric Power v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527, 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	40
<i>American Electric Power v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	34
<i>American Petroleum Institute, et al. v. State of Minnesota</i> , No. 21–1752 (8th Cir. 2021)	3, 4
<i>BP, P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	3, 13, 21
<i>Burger v. Burger</i> , 156 Tex. 584, 298 S.W.2d 119 (Tex. 1957)	3
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	14, 35
<i>City of New York v BP PLC</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>City of New York v. Exxon Mobil Corp. et al.</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-4807 (S.D.N.Y., September 7, 2021)	4
<i>Ex parte Ellis</i> , 609 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. App. 2020)	2
<i>Exxon Mobil Corporation v. Schneiderman</i> , 316 F.Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	5, 6, 7, 17, 44, 45, 46
<i>In re Wingfield</i> , 171 S.W.3d 374 (Tex.App.—Tyler 2005, orig. proceeding)	3
<i>Johnson v. Conner</i> , No. 07-11-00055-CV, 2011 Tex. App. LEXIS 6505 (Tex. App. Aug. 16, 2011).....	3

<i>Konark Ltd. P'ship v. BTX Sch., Inc.</i> , 580 S.W.3d 194 (Tex. App. 2018)	2
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 37835 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Preston Gate, IP v. Bukaty</i> , 248 S. W.3d 892 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2008, no pet.).....	6, 7
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 117 S.W.3d 260 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	2
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Products Co.</i> , 979 F.3d. 50 (1st Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>San Francisco, et al., v. Exxon Mobil Corp</i> , No. 02-18-00106-CV, 2020 WL 3969558 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth June 18, 2020, pet. filed)	7
<i>Shell Oil Products, LLC, et al. v. Rhode Island</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2666 (2021).....	3

RULES

Tex. R. App. P. 11.....	2
-------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christin Nielsen, “Evidence of coordination in climate litigation is eroding AG arguments for keeping cases in state court, watchdog says,” Legal Newline, August 27, 2021, https://legalnewline.com/stories/606856062-evidence-of- coordination-in-climate-litigation-is-eroding-ag-arguments-for- keeping-cases-in-state-court-watchdog-says	59
Climate Accountability Institute and Union of Concerned Scientists, <i>Establishing Accountability for Climate Change Damages: Lessons from Tobacco Control</i> 11 (Oct. 2012), http://www.climateaccountability.org/pdf/Climate%20Accountability %20Rpt%20Oct12.pdf (Summary of the Workshop on Climate Accountability, Public Opinion, and Legal Strategies).....	47

“Confidential Review Draft—March 20, 2016, Potential State Causes of Action Against Major Carbon Producers: Scientific, Legal, and Historical Perspectives.” Released by Vermont in *Energy & Environment Legal Institute v. Attorney General*, Superior Court of the State of Vermont, 349-16-9 Wnc, December 6, 2017. <https://climatelitigationwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/FN-55-Harvard-AGs-briefing-UCS-fundraiser-agenda-copy.pdf> 11

Daniel Fisher, “Oakland, San Francisco Switch Lawyers As Climate Change Lawsuits Face Possible Reckoning,” *Forbes*, November 18, 2018, <https://www.forbes.com/sites/legalnewsline/2018/11/28/oakland-san-francisco-switch-lawyers-as-climate-change-lawsuits-face-possible-reckoning/?sh=684cc69022eb>)..... 10

E&E News, July 22, 2021, <https://subscriber.politicopro.com/article/eenews/2021/07/22/lawsuits-target-exxons-social-mediagreen-washing-275451> 10

Editorial, “State AGs’ Climate Cover-up”, *Wall Street Journal*, June 7, 2019, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/state-ags-climate-cover-up-11559945410>; Editorial, “State AGs for Rent”, *Wall Street Journal*, Nov 6, 2018, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/state-ags-for-rent-1541549567> 29

Editorial, “The New Climate Litigation,” *Wall Street Journal*, December 28, 2009, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703478704574612150621257422> 34

Government Accountability & Oversight, “Private Funders, Public Institutions: ‘Climate’ Litigation and a Crisis of Integrity” (May 18, 2021), available at: <https://climatelitigationwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/GAO-EPA-CCI-RFF-Climate-Paper.pdf> 24

Jess Delaney, *Lee Wasserman Fights Climate Change with Rockefeller Funds*, Institutional Investor (Apr. 18, 2016), <https://www.institutionalinvestor.com/article/b14z9ppfj9nlv4/lee-wasserman-fights-climate-change-with-rockefeller-funds>..... 53

Manufacturers’ Accountability Project, “Beyond the Courtroom: Climate Liability Litigation in the United States,” https://mfgaccountabilityproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/MAP-Beyond-the-Courtroom-Chapter-One.pdf	43
Matt Egan, “Exxon uses Big Tobacco's playbook to downplay the climate crisis, Harvard study finds,” CNN, May 25, 2021, https://www.cnn.com/2021/05/13/business/exxon-climate-change-harvard/index.html	12
“O, What a Tangled Web They Weave,” Climate Litigation Watch, August 11, 2021, https://climatelitigationwatch.org/o-what-a-tangled-web-they-weave/	59
Sean Higgins, <i>NY atty. general sought to keep lawyer’s role in climate change push secret</i> , Washington Examiner (Apr. 18, 2016), http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/ny-atty-general-sought-to-keep-lawyers-role-in-climate-change-push-secret/article/2588874	55
Susanne Rust, "California communities suing Big Oil over climate change face a key hearing Wednesday," <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , February 5, 2020, https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-02-05/california-counties-suing-oil-companies-over-climate-change-face-key-hearing-wednesday	10
Terry Wade, <i>U.S. state prosecutors met with climate groups as Exxon probes expanded</i> , Reuters (Apr. 15, 2016), http://www.reuters.com/article/us-exxonmobil-states/u-s-state-prosecutors-met-with-climate-groups-as-exxon-probes-expanded-idUSKCN0XC2U2	55
United States Chamber of Commerce, “Mitigating Municipality Litigation: Scope and Solutions,” U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, March 2019, https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/Mitigating-Municipality-Litigation-2019-Research.pdf	42
William Allison, “Bombshell: Naomi Oreskes on Retainer with Plaintiffs’ Law Firm,” Energy in Depth, May 13, 2021, https://eidclimate.org/bombshell-naomi-oreskes-on-retainer-with-plaintiffs-law-firm/	11, 12

William Allison, “Four Things To Know About Washington, D.C.’s New Climate Lawsuit,” Energy in Depth, June 25, 2020, <https://eidclimate.org/four-things-to-know-about-washington-d-c-s-new-climate-lawsuit>.....59

William Allison, “Key Documents Raise Troubling Questions About Money Behind Hoboken Climate Lawsuit,” Energy In Depth, September 3, 2020, <https://eidclimate.org/key-documents-raise-troubling-questions-about-money-behind-hoboken-climate-lawsuit>.....21

Zoe Carpenter, *The Government May Already Have the Law It Needs to Beat Big Oil*, The Nation (July 15, 2015), <https://www.thenation.com/article/the-government-may-already-have-the-law-it-needs-to-beat-big-oil/> (Last viewed May 16, 2019).....41
